
ENQuick guide

SLIDING SHELVES AND SHELF GUIDES
Before using the oven remove the protective tape [a] and then 
remove the protective foil [b] from the sliding runners.

REMOVING THE SLIDING RUNNERS [c]
Pull the lower part of the sliding runner to uncouple the lower 
hooks (1) and pull the the sliding runners upwards, removing 
them from the upper hooks (2).
REFITTING THE SLIDING RUNNERS [d]
Hook the upper hooks on the shelf guides (1) then press the 
lower part of the sliding runners against the shelf guides, until 
the lower hooks are clicking (2).
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REMOVING AND REFITTING THE SHELF GUIDES
1. To remove the shelf guides, firmly grip the external part of 
the guide, and pull it towards you to extract the support and 
the two internal pins from the lodging.
2. To reposition the shelf guides, position them near the cavity 
and initially insert the two pins into their lodgings. Next, 
position the external part near its lodging, insert the support, 
and firmly press towards the wall of the cavity to make sure 
the shelf guide is properly secured.

FIRST TIME USE
1. SETTING THE TIME
You will need to set the time when you switch on the 
appliance for the first time: Press until the  icon and the 
two digits for the hour start flashing on the display.

Use  or  to set the hour and press  to confirm. The 
two digits for the minutes will start flashing. Use  or  to 
set the minutes and press  to confirm.

Please note: When the  icon is flashing, for example following 
lengthy power outages, you will need to reset the time.

2. SET THE POWER CONSUMPTION
By default the oven is programmed to work at a power 
higher than 3 kW (Hi): To operate the oven at a power that is 
compatible with a domestic power supply less than 2,9 kW 
(Lo), you will need to change the settings.
To go to the change menu, turn the selection knob to , 
then turn it back to  .

CONTROL PANEL DESCRIPTION
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1. SELECTION KNOB
For switching the oven on by selecting 
a function. Turn to the  position to 
switch the oven off.
2. LIGHT
With the oven switched on, press  
to turn the oven compartment lamp on 
or off.

3. SETTING THE TIME
For accessing the cooking time settings, 
delayed start and timer.
For displaying the time when the oven 
is off.
4. DISPLAY

5. ADJUSTMENT BUTTONS
For changing the cooking time settings.
6. THERMOSTAT KNOB
Turn to select the temperature you 
require when activating manual 
functions.

THANK YOU FOR BUYING A HOTPOINT 
ARISTON PRODUCT
In order to receive a more complete 
assistance, please register your product on 
www   .   hotpoint . eu/register

Before using the appliance carefully read the Safety 
Instruction.



FUNCTIONS & DAILY USE
CONVENTIONAL
For cooking any kind of dish on one shelf only.

FORCED AIR
For cooking different foods that require the same 

cooking temperature on several shelves (maximum three) at 
the same time. This function can be used to cook different 
foods without odours being transferred from one food to 
another.

PIZZA
For baking different types and sizes of pizza and bread. 

It is a good idea to swap the position of the baking trays 
halfway through cooking.

GRILL
For grilling steaks, kebabs and sausages, cooking 

vegetables au gratin or toasting bread.
When grilling meat, we recommend using a dripping pan 
to collect the cooking juices: position the pan on any of the 
levels below the wire shelf and add 200 ml of drinking water.

TURBO GRILL
For roasting large joints of meat (legs, roast beef, 

chicken). We recommend using a dripping pan to collect the 
cooking juices: position the pan on any of the levels below the 
wire shelf and add 200 ml of drinking water.

RISING
For helping sweet or savoury dough to rise effectively. 

Turn the thermostat knob to the icon to activate this function.

ECO FORCED AIR
For cooking roasts and stuffed roasting joints on a 

single shelf. Food is prevented from drying out excessively by 
gentle, intermittent air circulation.
When this ECO function is in use, the light will remain 
switched off during cooking but can be switched on again by 
pressing .

AUTOMATIC CLEANING - PYRO
For eliminating cooking spatters using a cycle at very 

high temperature.

FISH MEAT BREAD 

The  functions provide excellent results thanks to 
the addition of steam in cooking cycles. Only when the oven 
is cold, pour drinking water on the bottom of the oven and 
select the specific function for your preparation. The optimal 
water quantities and temperatures for each food category are 
listed in the relative cooking table. Do not preheat the oven 
before inserting food.

1. SELECT A FUNCTION
To select a function, turn the selection knob to the symbol 
for the function you require: the display will light up and an 
audible signal will sound.

2. ACTIVATE A FUNCTION 
MANUAL
To start the function you have selected, turn the thermostat 
knob to set the temperature you require.

Please note: During cooking you can change the function by 
turning the selection knob or adjust the temperature by turning the 
thermostat knob. The function will not start if the thermostat knob 
will be on . You can set the cooking time, cooking end time (only 
if you set a cooking time) and a timer.

RISING
To start the “Rising” function, turn the thermostat knob to the 
relevant symbol; if the oven is set to a different temperature, 
the function will not start.
Please note: You can set the cooking time, cooking end time (only if 
you set a cooking time) and a timer.

Only when the oven is cold, fill 
the embossing of the cavity 
with the quantity of drinking 
water suggested in the relative 
cooking table. Place the food 
in the oven.
Set and activate the  
function: At the end, carefully 
open the door and let steam 
escape slowly.
Please note: During steam 
cooking, do not open the door 
and never top up the water.

3. PREHEATING AND RESIDUAL HEAT
Once the function starts, an audible signal and a flashing icon 

 on the display indicate that the preheating phase has 
been activated.
At the end of this phase, an audible signal and the fixed icon 

 on the display will indicate that the oven has reached 
the set temperature: at this point, place the food inside and 
proceed with cooking. 
Please note: Placing the food in the oven before preheating has 
finished may have an adverse effect on the final cooking result.

Press and hold  and  for five seconds immediately 
afterwards.

Use  o  to change the setting, then press and hold  for 
at least two seconds to confirm.

3. HEAT THE OVEN
A new oven may release odours that have been left behind 
during manufacturing: this is completely normal.
Before starting to cook food, we therefore recommend heating 
the oven with it empty in order to remove any possible 
odours. Remove any protective cardboard or transparent film 
from the oven and remove any accessories from inside it.
Heat the oven to 250 °C for about one hour. The oven must be 
empty during this time.
Please note: It is advisable to air the room after using the appliance 
for the first time. 



After cooking and with the function deactivated, the icon 
may continue to remain visible on the display even after the 
cooling fan has switched off to indicate that there is residual 
heat in the compartment.
Please note: The time after which the icon switches off varies 
because it depends on a series of factors such as ambient 
temperature and function used. In any case, the product should be 
considered to be off when the pointer on the selection knob is at 
“0”.

4. PROGRAMMING COOKING
You will need to select a function before you can start 
programming cooking.

DURATION
Keep pressing  until the  icon and “00:00” start flashing 
on the display.

Use  or  to set the cooking time you require, then press 
 to confirm.

Activate the function by turning the thermostat knob to the 
temperature you require: an audible signal will sound and the 
display will indicate that cooking is complete.
Please note: To cancel the cooking time you have set, keep pressing 

 until the  icon starts flashing on the display, then use  to 
reset the cooking time to “00:00”. This cooking time includes a 
preheating phase.

PROGRAMMING THE END COOKING TIME/ 
DELAYED START
After a cooking time has been set, starting the function can be 
delayed by programming its end time: press  until the 
icon and the current time start flashing on the display. 

Use  or  to set the time you want cooking to end and 
press  to confirm.
Activate the function by turning the thermostat knob to the 
temperature you require: the function will remain paused until 
it starts automatically after the period of time that has been 
calculated in order forcooking to finish at the time you have 
set.
Please note: To cancel the setting, switch the oven off by turning 
the selection knob to the position.
Please note: Delay to start functionality is not available for Grill and 
Turbo Grill functions.

END OF COOKING
An audible signal will sound and the display will indicate that 
the function has finished.
Turn the selection knob to select a different function or to  
to switch the oven off.
Please note: If the timer is active, the display will show “END” 
alternately with the remaining time.
5. SETTING THE TIMER
This option does not interrupt or program cooking but 
allows you to use the display as a timer, either during while a 
function is active or when the oven is off.
Keep pressing  until the  icon and “00:00” start flashing 
on the display.

Use  or  to set the time you require and press  to 
confirm. An audible signal will sound once the timer has 
finished counting down the selected time.
Notes: To cancel the timer, keep pressing  until the  icon 
starts flashing, then use  to reset the time to “00:00”.

6. AUTOMATIC CLEANING FUNCTION – PYRO

Do not touch the oven during the Pyro cycle.
Keep children and animals away from the oven during 
and after (until the room has finished airing) running 
the Pyro cycle.

Remove all accessories - including shelf guides - from the oven 
before activating the function. If the oven is installed below 
a hob, make sure that all the burners or electric hotplates are 
switched off while running the selfcleaning cycle.
For optimum cleaning results, remove excessive residuals 
inside the cavity and clean the inner door glass before using 
the pyrolytic function.
Avoid activating the pyro cycle cleaning in the presence of 
limescale residues.
We recommend only running the Pyro function if the 
appliance contains heavy soiling or gives off bad odours 
during cooking.
To activate the automatic cleaning function, turn the selection 
knob and the thermostat knob to the  icon. The function 
will be activated automatically, the door locked and the light 
inside the oven switched off: The display will show the time 
remaining to the end, alternating with “Pyro”.

Once the cycle has been completed, the door remains locked 
until the temperature inside the oven has returned to a safe 
level. Air the room during and after running the Pyro cycle.



COOKING TABLE

RECIPE FUNCTION PREHEAT TEMPERATURE (°C) DURATION 
(MIN)

LEVEL AND 
ACCESSORIES

Leavened cakes

Yes 170 30 - 50 2 

Yes 160 30 - 50 2 

Yes 160 40 - 60 4 1 

Biscuits / tartlets

Yes 160 25 - 35 3 

Yes 160 25 - 35 3 

Yes 150 35 - 45 4 2 

Pizza / Focaccia
Yes 190 - 250 15 - 50 1 / 2 

Yes 190 - 250 20 - 50 4 2 

Lasagne / baked pasta / 
cannelloni / flans Yes 190 - 200 45 - 65 2 

Lamb / veal / beef / pork 1 kg Yes 190 - 200 80 - 110 3 

Chicken / rabbit / duck 1 kg Yes 200 - 230 50 - 100 2 

Toasted bread 5' 250 2 - 6 5 

ACCESSORIES Wire shelf Baking dish or cake tin 
on the wire shelf

Baking tray/Drip tray or  
Baking dish on the wire shelf

Drip tray /
Baking tray

RECIPE FUNCTION WATER (ML) PREHEAT TEMPERATURE (°C) DURATION (MIN)  LEVEL AND 
ACCESSORIES

Fish fillets / cutlets 0.5 - 2 cm 250 - 190 - 210 15 - 25 3 

Whole fish 300 - 600 g 250 - 190 - 210 15 - 30 3 

Whole fish 600 g - 1.2 kg 250 - 180 - 200 25 - 45 3 

Roast Beef rare 1 kg 250 - 190 - 210 40 - 55 3 

Lamb shank 500 g - 1.5 kg 250 - 170 - 190 60 - 75 2 

Chicken / guinea fowl / duck 
Whole 1 - 1.5 kg 250 - 200 - 220 55 - 75 2 

Chicken / guinea fowl / duck 
Pieces 500 g - 1.5 kg

250 - 200 - 220 40 - 60 3 

Chicken / turkey / duck 
Whole 3 kg 250 - 160 - 180 100 - 140 2 

Lamb / Beef / Pork 1 kg 250 - 170 - 190 60 - 100 3 

Small bread 80 - 100 g 200 - 200 - 220 30 - 45 3 

Sandwich loaf in tin 300 - 500 g 250 - 170 - 190 45 - 60 3 

Bread loaf 500 g - 2 kg 250 - 160 - 170 50 - 100 2 

Baguettes 200 - 300 g 250 - 200 - 220 30 - 45 3 

The time indicated includes the preheating phase: we recommend 
placing the food in the oven and setting the cooking time when 
starting the function.

To remove the remaining limescale from the bottom of the 
cavity after the  cooking, just pour 250 ml of white 
vinegar onto the embossing of the cavity (alternatively, use a 
specific descaling product. For availability please contact the 
After Sales Service). Leave it to work at room temperature for 
30 minutes, then clean the cavity with warm drinking water 
and a soft cloth. Cleaning is recommended at least for every 5 
to 10  cooking cycles.



Policies, standard documentation and additional product information can be found by:
• Visiting our website docs . hotpoint . eu
• Using QR Code
• Alternatively, contact our After-sales Service (See phone number in the warranty booklet). When 

contacting our After-sales Service, please state the codes provided on your product's identification 
plate. XXXXXXXXXXXXXX Model: xxxXXXXxx 

 Download the complete Use and Care Guide from docs.hotpoint.eu for more informations about your product

TROUBLESHOOTING
PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE SOLUTION

The oven is not working. Power cut.
Disconnection from the mains.

Check for the presence of mains electrical power and 
whether the oven is connected to the electricity supply.
Turn off the oven and restart it to see if the fault persists. 

The display shows the letter “F” 
followed by a number or letter. Oven failure. Contact you nearest Client After-sales Service Centre and 

state the number following the letter “F”.

The display is showing the 
message “Hot” and the selected 
function will not start.

Temperature too high. Allow the oven to cool down before activating the function. 
Select a different function.



FRGuide rapide

GRILLES COULISSANTES ET GUIDES DE GRILLES
Avant d'utiliser le four, enlevez la bande de protection [a] puis 
enlevez la feuille de protection [b] des grilles coulissantes.

ENLÈVEMENT DES PATINS COULISSANTS [c]
Tirez la partie inférieure du patin coulissant pour désolidariser 
les crochets inférieurs (1) et tirez les patins coulissants vers le 
haut, en les enlevant des crochets supérieurs (2).
REPOSE DES PATINS COULISSANTS [d]
Accrochez les crochets supérieurs sur les guides de grilles (1), 
puis appuyez sur la partie inférieure des patins coulissants 
contre les guides de grille, jusqu'à l'enclenchement des 

crochets inférieurs (2).
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ENLEVER ET REPLACER LES SUPPORTS DE GRILLE
1. Pour enlever les supports de grille, agrippez fermement la
partie externe du support et tirez-le vers vous pour sortir le
support et les deux goupilles internes de leur appui.
2. Pour replacer les supports de grille, placez-les près de la
cavité et insérez en premier les deux goupilles dans leur
appui. Ensuite, placez la partie externe près de son appui,
insérez le support, et appuyez fermement vers la paroi pour
s’assurer que le support est bien inséré.

PREMIÈRE UTILISATION
1. RÉGLAGE DE L'HEURE
Vous devez régler l'heure lorsque vous allumez l'appareil pour 
la première fois : Appuyez sur jusqu'à ce que le voyant 
et les deux chiffres indiquant l'heure clignotent à l'écran.

Utilisez ou pour régler l’heure et appuyez sur  pour 
confirmer. Les deux chiffres des minutes clignotent. Utilisez 

 ou  pour régler les minutes et appuyez sur  pour 

confirmer.
Remarque : Lorsque le voyant  clignote (par exemple après 
des pannes de courant prolongées), vous devrez régler l’heure 
de nouveau.

2. RÉGLER LA CONSOMMATION ÉNERGÉTIQUE
Le four est programmé par défaut pour fonctionner à une 
puissance supérieure à 3 kW (« Hi ») : Pour utiliser le four à 
puissance compatible à un réseau électrique domestique 
inférieur à 2,9 kW (« Lo »), vous devez modifier les réglages.
Pour accéder au menu de réglage, tournez le bouton de 
sélection sur , retournez-le ensuite à .

DESCRIPTION DU PANNEAU DE COMMANDE
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1. BOUTON DE SÉLECTION
Pour allumer le four en sélectionnant
une fonction. Tournez dans la position

pour éteindre le four.
2. LAMPE
Avec le four allumé, appuyez sur
pour allumer ou éteindre l'ampoule du
compartiment du four.

3. RÉGLAGE DE L’HEURE
Pour accéder les réglages pour le
temps de cuisson, le départ différé, et la
minuterie.
Pour afficher l'heure lorsque le four est
éteint.
4. AFFICHAGE

5. BOUTONS DE RÉGLAGES
Pour changer les réglages du temps de
cuisson.
6. BOUTON THERMOSTAT
Tournez pour sélectionner la
température désirée lorsque vous
utilisez les fonctions manuelles.

MERCI D'AVOIR ACHETÉ UN PRODUIT 
HOTPOINT ARISTON
Afin de profiter d'une assistance complète, 
veuillez enregistrer votre appareil sur 
www   .   hotpoint . eu/register

Lisez attentivement les consignes de sécurité avant 
d’utiliser l’appareil.



FONCTIONS ET UTILISATION QUOTIDIENNE
 CONVECTION NATURELLE
Pour cuire tout type de plat sur une seule grille.

AIR PULSÉ
Pour la cuisson simultanée sur plusieurs niveaux 

(trois maximum) de différents aliments nécessitant la même 
température de cuisson. Cette fonction peut être utilisée 
pour cuire différents aliments sans que les odeurs ne soient 
transmises de l’un à l’autre.

PIZZA
Pour cuire différents types et tailles de pain et de pizza. 

Nous vous conseillons d'échanger la position des plaques de 
cuisson à la mi-cuisson.

GRILL
Pour cuire des biftecks, des brochettes, et des saucisses, 

faire gratiner des légumes et griller du pain.
Pour la cuisson de la viande, nous vous conseillons d’utiliser 
une lèchefrite pour recueillir les jus de cuisson : placez la 
lèchefrite, contenant 200 ml d'eau, sur un quelconque niveau 
sous la grille.

 TURBOGRIL
Pour griller de gros morceaux de viande (gigots, 

rôti de bœuf, poulets). Nous vous conseillons d'utiliser une 
lèchefrite pour recueillir les jus de cuisson : placez la lèchefrite, 
contenant 200 ml d'eau, sur un quelconque niveau sous la 
grille.

LEVÉE
Pour aider les pâtes sucrées ou salées à mieux lever. 

Tournez le bouton du thermostat sur l'icône pour lancer cette 
fonction.

 ÉCO AIR PULSÉ
Pour cuire les rôtis farcis et les rôtis sur une seule 

grille. Les aliments ne s'assèchent pas trop grâce à une légère 
circulation d'air intermittente.
Lorsque vous utilisez la fonction ÉCO, le voyant reste éteint 
durant la cuisson, mais peut être rallumé temporairement en 
appuyant sur .

NETTOYAGE AUTOMATIQUE - PYRO
Pour éliminer les éclaboussures produites lors de la 

cuisson en utilisant un cycle à très haute température.

POISSON VIANDES PAIN 

Les fonctions  donnent d'excellents résultats grâce 
à l'ajout de vapeur dans les cycles de cuisson. Placez de 
l'eau potable au fond de la cavité et sélectionnez la fonction 
spécifique pour votre préparation, uniquement lorsque le four 
est froid. Les quantités et températures optimales de l'eau 
pour chaque catégorie d'aliments sont énumérées dans le 
tableau de cuisson correspondant. Ne préchauffez pas le four 
avant d'insérer les aliments.

1. SÉLECTIONNER UNE FONCTION
Pour sélectionner une fonction, tournez le bouton de 
sélection sur le symbole de la fonction désirée : l’écran 
s’allume et un signal sonore retentit.

2. ACTIVER UNE FONCTION
MANUEL
Pour démarrer la fonction que vous avez choisie, tournez le 
bouton de thermostat pour régler la température requise.

Remarque : Lors de la cuisson, vous pouvez changer la fonction en 
tournant le bouton de sélection ou ajuster la température en 
tournant le bouton du thermostat. La fonction ne démarre pas tant 
que le bouton du thermostat est sur . Vous pouvez régler le 
temps de cuisson, le temps de fin de cuisson (seulement si vous 
réglez le temps de cuisson) et la minuterie.

LEVÉE
Pour lancez la fonction « Levage de la pâte », tournez le 
bouton thermostat au symbole correspondant; si le four est 
réglé à une température différente, la fonction de démarrera 

pas.
Remarque : Vous pouvez régler le temps de cuisson, le temps de fin 
de cuisson (seulement si vous réglez le temps de cuisson) et la 
minuterie.

Une fois que le four est froid 
seulement, remplissez le 
gaufrage de la cavité avec la 
quantité d'eau potable 
suggérée dans le tableau de 
cuisson correspondant. 
Enfournez le plat.
Réglez et activez la fonction 

 : À la fin, ouvrez 
la porte avec précaution et 
laissez la vapeur s’échapper 
lentement.
Remarque : Pendant la cuisson à 

la vapeur, n'ouvrez pas le four et ne rajoutez jamais d'eau.

3. PRÉCHAUFFAGE ET CHALEUR RÉSIDUELLE
Une fois que la fonction est lancée, un signal sonore et un 
voyant  qui clignote à l'écran confirmant que la phase de 
préchauffage est activée.

Appuyez sur  ou pour cinq secondes immédiatement 
après.

Utilisez  ou  pour changer les réglages, appuyez 
ensuite sur  pour au moins deux secondes pour confirmer.

3. CHAUFFER LE FOUR
Un nouveau four peut dégager des odeurs provenant de la 
fabrication : ceci est parfaitement normale.
Avant de cuire des aliments, nous vous conseillons de chauffer 
le four à vide pour éliminer les odeurs. Enlevez le carton 
de protection ou le film transparent du four et enlevez les 
accessoires de l’intérieur.
Chauffez le four à 250 °C pendant environ une heure. Le four 
doit être vide durant cette opération.
Remarque : Il est conseillé d’aérer la pièce après avoir utilisé 
l’appareil pour la première fois. 



À la fin de cette phase, un signal sonore et un voyant stable 
 indique que le four a atteint la température désirée : vous 

pouvez maintenant placer les aliments à l’intérieur et débuter 
la cuisson. 
Remarque : Placer les aliments dans le four avant la fin du 
préchauffage peut affecter la qualité de la cuisson.
Après la cuisson et avec la fonction désactivée, le voyant 
peut rester visible sur l'écran même après que le ventilateur 
de refroidissement s'est éteint pour indiquer qu'il y a de la 
chaleur résiduelle dans le compartiment.
Remarque : Le temps nécessaire pour que l'icône s'éteigne varie car 
cela dépend d'une série de facteurs tels que la température 
ambiante et la fonction utilisée. Dans tous les cas, le produit doit 
être considéré comme éteint lorsque le curseur sur le bouton de 
sélection est sur « 0 ».

4. PROGRAMMER LA CUISSON
Vous devez sélectionner une fonction avant de pouvoir lancer 
un programme de cuisson.

DURÉE
Appuyez sur la touche  jusqu'à ce que le voyant  et 
« 00:00 » clignotent à l'écran.

Utilisez  ou  pour régler le temps de cuisson souhaité, 
puis appuyez sur  pour confirmer.
Lancez la fonction en tournant le bouton du thermostat à la 
température désirée : un signal sonore et l’écran indiquent la 
fin de la cuisson.
Remarque : Pour annuler le temps de cuisson, appuyez sur 
jusqu’à ce le voyant  clignote dur l’écran, utilisez ensuite  pour 
remettre le temps de cuisson à « 00:00.». Ce temps de cuisson inclut 
la phase de préchauffage.

PROGRAMMER L’HEURE DE FIN DE CUISSON/ 
DÉPART DIFFÉRÉ
Après avoir réglé le temps de cuisson, vous pouvez retarder 
le début de la fonction en programmant le temps de fin de 
cuisson : appuyez sur  jusqu'à ce que l'icône  et l'heure 
actuelle clignotent à l'écran. 

Utilisez  ou  pour régler le temps de cuisson, puis 
appuyez sur  pour confirmer.
Lancez la fonction en tournant le bouton du thermostat à la 
température désirée : la fonction reste en veille et démarre 
automatiquement après la période d’attente calculée pour 
que la cuisson se termine à l’heure désirée.
Remarque : Pour annuler le réglage, éteignez le four en tournant le 
bouton de sélection dans la position «   ».
Remarque : Le démarrage différé de la fonctionnalité n'est pas 
disponible pour les fonctions Grill et Turbo-grill.

FIN DE CUISSON
Un signal sonore se fait entendre et l'écran s'illumine pour 
indiquer que la fonction est terminée.
Tournez le bouton de sélection pour sélectionner une 
différente fonction ou placez-le dans la position  pour 
éteindre le four.
Remarque : Si la minuterie est activée, l’écran affiche « END » en 
alternance avec le temps restant.
5. RÉGLAGE DE LA MINUTERIE
Cette option n'interrompt pas ou ne programme pas la 
cuisson, mais permet d'utiliser l'écran comme minuterie, 
durant le fonctionnement d'une fonction ou quand le four est 
éteint.
Appuyez sur la touche  jusqu'à ce que le voyant  et 
« 00:00 » clignotent à l'écran.

Utilisez  ou  pour régler l'heure désirée et appuyez sur 
 pour confirmer. Un signal sonore se fait entendre lorsque 

la minuterie a terminé le compte à rebours.
Remarques : Pour annuler la minuterie, appuyez sur  jusqu'à ce 
que le voyant  clignote, utilisez ensuite  pour remettre le 
temps à « 00:00 ».

6. FONCTION NETTOYAGE AUTOMATIQUE –
PYRO

Ne touchez pas le four pendant le cycle de nettoyage 
Pyro.
Éloignez les enfants et les animaux du four pendant 
et après (le temps que la pièce soit bien aérée) le cycle 
de nettoyage Pyro.

Retirez tous les accessoires du four - incluant les supports 
de grille - avant d'activer la fonction. Si le four est installé 
sous une table de cuisson, assurez-vous que les brûleurs ou 
les plaques électriques sont éteints pendant le cycle d'auto-
nettoyage.
Pour des résultats de nettoyage optimum, enlevez les 
résidus excessifs à l'intérieur de la cavité et nettoyez la porte 
intérieure avant d'utiliser la fonction pyrolyse.
Évitez d'activer le cycle de pyrolyse en présence de résidus de 
calcaire.
Nous vous conseillons d’utiliser la fonction Nettoyage Pyro 
seulement si le four est très sale ou s'il dégage de mauvaises 
odeurs lors de la cuisson.
Pour lancer la fonction de nettoyage automatique, tournez 
le bouton de sélection et le bouton du thermostat sur l'icône 

. La fonction est activée automatiquement, la porte 
verrouillée et la lumière dans le four s'éteint : L'écran affiche le 
temps restant avant la fin, en alternance avec « Pyro ».

Une fois le cycle terminé, la porte reste verrouillée jusqu’à ce 
que la température à l’intérieur du four atteigne un niveau 
sécuritaire. Aérez la pièce pendant et après avoir utilisé le 
cycle Pyro.



TABLEAU DE CUISSON

RECETTE FONCTION PRÉCHAUFFAGE TEMPÉRATURE (°C) DURÉE (MIN) NIVEAU ET 
ACCESSOIRES

Gâteaux à pâte levée

Oui 170 30 - 50 2 

Oui 160 30 - 50 2 

Oui 160 40 - 60 4 1 

Biscuits/Tartelettes

Oui 160 25 - 35 3 

Oui 160 25 - 35 3 

Oui 150 35 - 45 4 2 

Pizza/Focaccia
Oui 190 - 250 15 - 50 1/2 

Oui 190 - 250 20 - 50 4 2 

Lasagnes/pâtes au four/ cannellonis/
tartes Oui 190 - 200 45 - 65 2 

Agneau/Veau/Bœuf/Porc 1 kg Oui 190 - 200 80 - 110 3 

Poulet/lapin/canard 1 kg Oui 200 - 230 50 - 100 2 

Pain grillé 5' 250 2 - 6 5 

ACCESSOIRES Grille 
métallique

Plaque de cuisson ou 
moule à gâteau sur la 

grille métallique

Plaque de cuisson/lèchefrite 
ou plat de cuisson sur grille 

métallique

Lèchefrite/
Plaque de 

cuisson

RECETTE FONCTION EAU (ML) PRÉCHAUFFAGE TEMPÉRATURE (°C) DURÉE (MIN) NIVEAU ET 
ACCESSOIRES

Filets de poisson / côtelettes 0,5 
- 2 cm 250 - 190 - 210 15 - 25 3 

Poisson entier 300 - 600 g 250 - 190 - 210 15 - 30 3 

Poisson entier 600 g - 1,2 kg 250 - 180 - 200 25 - 45 3 

Rosbif saignant 1 kg 250 - 190 - 210 40 - 55 3 

Jarret d'agneau 500 g - 1,5 kg 250 - 170 - 190 60 - 75 2 

Poulet / pintade / canard 
Entier 1 - 1,5 kg 250 - 200 - 220 55 - 75 2 

Poulet / pintade / canard 
Morceaux de 500 g - 1,5 kg

250 - 200 - 220 40 - 60 3 

Poulet / dinde / canard 
Entier 3 kg 250 - 160 - 180 100 - 140 2 

Agneau / Bœuf / Porc 1 kg 250 - 170 - 190 60 - 100 3 

Petit pain 80 - 100 g 200 - 200 - 220 30 - 45 3 

Pain à sandwich en moule 300 - 
500 g 250 - 170 - 190 45 - 60 3 

Pain 500 g - 2 kg 250 - 160 - 170 50 - 100 2 

Baguettes 200 - 300 g 250 - 200 - 220 30 - 45 3 

Le temps indiqué comprend la phase de préchauffage : nous 
recommandons de placer les aliments dans le four et de régler la 
durée de cuisson lors du démarrage de la fonction.

Pour enlever le calcaire résiduel du fond de la cavité après la 
cuisson,  il suffit de verser 250 ml de vinaigre blanc 
sur le gaufrage de la cavité (en variante, utilisez un produit de 
détartrage spécifique. Pour connaître la disponibilité, contactez 
le Service après-vente). Laissez-le fonctionner à la température 
ambiante pendant 30 minutes, puis nettoyez la cavité avec 
de l'eau potable tiède et un chiffon doux. Le nettoyage est 
recommandé au moins tous les 5 à 10  cycles de 
cuisson.



Vous trouverez les politiques, la documentation standard et des informations supplémentaires 
sur le produit :
• Visitant notre site internet docs . hotpoint . eu
• Utilisant le Code QR
• Vous pouvez également contacter notre service après-vente (voir numéro de téléphone dans le 

livret de garantie). Lorsque vous contactez notre Service Après-vente, veuillez indiquer les codes 
visibles sur la plaque signalétique de l'appareil. XXXXXXXXXXXXXX Model: xxxXXXXxx 

 Téléchargez le guide d'utilisation et d'entretien complet docs.hotpoint.eu pour plus d'informations sur votre produit

GUIDE DE DÉPANNAGE
PROBLÈME CAUSE POSSIBLE SOLUTION

Le four ne fonctionne pas.
Coupure de courant.
Débranchez de l’alimentation 
principale.

Assurez-vous qu’il n’y a pas de panne de courant et que le 
four est bien branché.
Éteignez puis rallumez le four pour voir si le problème 
persiste. 

L’écran affiche la lettre « F » suivi 
d’un numéro ou d’une lettre. Défaillance du four. Prenez en note le numéro qui suit la lettre « F » et contactez 

le Service après-vente le plus proche.

L’écran affiche le message « Hot » 
et la fonction ne démarre pas. Température trop élevée. Laissez le four refroidir avant d’activer la fonction. 

Sélectionnez une fonction différente.
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ITGuida rapida

GRIGLIE SCORREVOLI E GUIDE LATERALI
Prima di utilizzare il forno rimuovere il nastro di protezione [a] 
e successivamente rimuovere la pellicola protettiva [b] dalle 
guide di scorrimento.

RIMOZIONE DELLE GUIDE DI SCORRIMENTO [c]
Tirare la parte inferiore della guida di scorrimento per 
sganciare i ganci inferiori (1) e tirare le guide di scorrimento 
verso l'alto, togliendole dai ganci superiori (2).
RIMONTAGGIO DELLE GUIDE DI SCORRIMENTO [d]
Agganciare i ganci superiori alle guide laterali (1), quindi 
premere la parte inferiore delle guide di scorrimento contro le 
guide laterali, fino a quando i ganci inferiori scattano (2).

1

2 1

2[c] [d]

SMONTAGGIO E RIMONTAGGIO DELLE GRIGLIE 
LATERALI
1. Per rimuovere le griglie laterali, impugnare la parte esterna
della griglia e tirarla verso di sé per estrarre il supporto e i due
perni interni dai rispettivi alloggiamenti.
2. Per riapplicare le griglie laterali, posizionarle vicino alla
parete interna del forno e inserire dapprima i due perni nei
rispettivi alloggiamenti. Posizionare quindi la parte esterna
vicino alla sua sede, inserire il supporto e spingere con
decisione verso la parete del forno per fissare saldamente la
griglia.

PRIMO UTILIZZO
1. IMPOSTARE L’ORA
Alla prima accensione, è necessario impostare l’ora: premere 

finché sul display lampeggiano l’icona  e le due cifre 
relative all'ora.

Utilizzare  o  per impostare l’ora e premere  per 
confermare. Le due cifre dei minuti iniziano a lampeggiare. 

utilizzare  o  per impostare i minuti e premere  per 
confermare.
Note: quando l’icona  lampeggia, ad esempio dopo una 
prolungata interruzione di corrente, è necessario impostare l’ora.

2. IMPOSTARE L’ASSORBIMENTO DI POTENZA
Di default, il forno è programmato per funzionare a una 
potenza superiore a 3 kW (Hi): Per far funzionare il forno a 
una potenza compatibile con un'alimentazione domestica 
inferiore a 2,9 kW (Lo), è necessario modificare le impostazioni.
Per accedere alla schermata di modifica, ruotare la manopola 

DESCRIZIONE DEL PANNELLO COMANDI

1 32 4 5 6

1. MANOPOLA DI SELEZIONE
Per accendere il forno selezionando una
funzione. Per spegnere il forno, ruotare
sulla posizione .
2. LUCE
A forno acceso, premere  per
accendere o spegnere la luce interna del
forno.

3. IMPOSTARE L’ORA
Per accedere alle impostazioni della
durata di cottura, dell’avvio ritardato e
del timer.
A forno spento, per visualizzare l’ora.
4. DISPLAY

5. TASTI DI REGOLAZIONE
Per modificare le impostazioni di durata.
6. MANOPOLA TERMOSTATO
Ruotare per selezionare la temperatura 
desiderata attivando le funzioni 
manuali.

GRAZIE PER AVERE ACQUISTATO UN 
PRODOTTO HOTPOINT ARISTON
Per ricevere un'assistenza più completa, registrare 
il prodotto su www   .   hotpoint . eu/register

Prima di utilizzare l'apparecchio leggere attentamente le 
istruzioni di sicurezza.



FUNZIONI E USO QUOTIDIANO
STATICO
Per cuocere qualsiasi tipo di pietanza su un solo ripiano.

TERMOVENTILATO
Per cuocere contemporaneamente su più ripiani 

(massimo tre) alimenti diversi che richiedono la medesima 
temperatura di cottura. Questa funzione permette di 
eseguire la cottura senza trasmissione di odori da un alimento 
all'altro.

MULTICRISP
Per cuocere diversi tipi e formati di pizza e focaccia. Si 

consiglia di invertire la posizione delle teglie a metà cottura.

 GRILL
Per grigliare costate, spiedini e salsicce, gratinare 

verdure o dorare il pane.
Quando si cuoce la carne alla griglia, si consiglia di utilizzare 
una leccarda per raccogliere il liquido di cottura: posizionarla 
un livello sotto la griglia e aggiungere 200 ml di acqua 
potabile.

TURBO GRILL
Per arrostire grossi pezzi di carne (cosciotti, roast beef, 

polli). Si consiglia di utilizzare una leccarda per raccogliere 
il liquido di cottura: posizionarla un livello sotto la griglia e 
aggiungere 200 ml di acqua potabile.

LIEVITAZIONE IN CORSO
Per ottenere una lievitazione ottimale di impasti dolci o 

salati. Ruotare la manopola termostato sull’icona per attivare 
la funzione.

 ECO TERMOVENTILATO
Per cuocere arrosti e arrosti ripieni su uno stesso 

ripiano. La circolazione intermittente dell'aria impedisce 
un'eccessiva asciugatura degli alimenti.
In questa funzione ECO la luce rimane spenta durante la 
cottura e può essere riaccesa premendo .

PULIZIA AUTOMATICA - PIROLISI
Per eliminare gli schizzi dovuti alla cottura attraverso un 

ciclo a temperatura molto elevata.

PESCE CARNE PANE

Le funzioni  permettono di ottenere risultati 
eccellenti grazie all'impiego del vapore nei cicli di cottura. 
A forno freddo, versare acqua potabile sul fondo del forno 
e selezionare la funzione di cottura adatta per il tipo di 
preparazione. La quantità d'acqua e la temperatura ottimali 
variano in base alla categoria di alimenti e sono riportate nella 
tabella di cottura. Il forno non deve essere preriscaldato 
prima di introdurre gli alimenti.

1. SELEZIONE DI UNA FUNZIONE
To select a function, turn the manopola di selezione in 
corrispondenza del simbolo per la funzione desiderata: il 
display si accende e il forno emette un segnale acustico.

2. AVVIARE UNA FUNZIONE 
MANUALE
Per avviare la funzione selezionata, ruotare la manopola 
termostato per impostare la temperatura desiderata.

Nota: durante la cottura sarà possibile modificare la funzione 
ruotando la manopola di selezione o regolare la temperatura 
ruotando la manopola termostato. La funzione non si avvia se la 
manopola del termostato è impostata su . Sarà possibile 
impostare durata, ora di fine cottura (solo se è impostata una 
durata) e timer.

LIEVITAZIONE IN CORSO
Per avviare la funzione “Lievitazione”, ruotare la manopola 
termostato in corrispondenza dell'icona della funzione; se il 
forno è impostato su una temperatura differente, la funzione 
non si avvia.

Note: Sarà possibile impostare la durata, l'ora di fine cottura (solo se 
è impostata una durata) e il timer.

A forno freddo, riempire la 
cavità sul fondo del forno con 
la quantità d'acqua potabile 
indicata nella tabella di 
cottura. Introdurre la pietanza 
nel forno.
Impostare e attivare la 
funzione : Alla fine, 
aprire la porta con attenzione 
facendo fuoriuscire il vapore 
lentamente.
Nota: durante la cottura a vapore, 
non aprire mai la porta e non 

rabboccare l'acqua.

3. PRERISCALDAMENTO E CALORE RESIDUO
Una volta avviata la funzione, un segnale acustico e l’icona  
lampeggiante sul display segnalano che si è attivata la fase di 
preriscaldamento.
Al termine di questa fase, un segnale acustico e l’icona  
fissa sul display indicheranno che il forno ha raggiunto la 
temperatura impostata: a questo punto, inserire gli alimenti e 

di selezione su , quindi riportarla su .
Subito dopo, premere  e  per cinque secondi.

Usare  o  per cambiare l'impostazione, quindi premere  
per almeno due secondi per confermare.

3. RISCALDAMENTO DEL FORNO
Un nuovo forno può rilasciare degli odori dovuti alla 
lavorazione di fabbrica: questo è normale.
Prima di cucinare gli alimenti è dunque raccomandato 
di riscaldare a vuoto il forno per rimuovere ogni odore. 
Rimuovere protezioni di cartone o pellicole trasparenti e 
togliere gli accessori dal forno.
Riscaldare il forno a 250°C per circa un'ora. Durante questa 
procedura il forno deve essere vuoto.
Nota: Si consiglia di arieggiare il locale dopo il primo utilizzo 
dell'apparecchio. 



procedere alla cottura. 
Nota: introdurre gli alimenti nel forno prima della fine del 
preriscaldamento può avere effetti negativi sui risultati della cottura.
Al termine della cottura e con la funzione disattivata, è 
possibile che l'icona  rimanga visibile sul display per 
indicare la presenza di calore residuo.
Nota: il tempo di spegnimento dell'icona può variare perché 
dipende da una serie di fattori, come la temperatura ambiente e la 
funzione utilizzata. In ogni caso, il prodotto può essere considerato 
spento quando il puntatore della manopola di selezione si trova su 
“0”.

4. PROGRAMMARE LA COTTURA
Per programmare la cottura è necessario aver selezionato 
precedentemente una funzione.

DURATA
Premere  tante volte fino a che sul display lampeggiano 
l’icona  e “00:00”.

Utilizzare  o per impostare la durata desiderata, quindi
premere  per confermare.
Avviare la funzione ruotando la manopola termostato in 
corrispondenza della temperatura desiderata: un segnale 
acustico e il display avviseranno del termine della cottura.
Nota: per annullare la durata impostata, premere  tante volte 
fino a che sul display lampeggia l’icona , quindi utilizzare  per 
riportare la durata a “00:00”. La durata impostata include la fase di 
preriscaldamento.

PROGRAMMARE L’ORA DI FINE COTTURA / 
AVVIO RITARDATO
Una volta impostata una durata sarà possibile posticipare 
l’avvio della funzione, programmandone l’ora di fine: premere 

 fino a che sul display non lampeggiano l’icona  e l’ora 
corrente. 

Utilizzare  o  per impostare l’ora di fine cottura desiderata 
e premere  per confermare.
Avviare la funzione ruotando la manopola termostato in 
corrispondenza della temperatura desiderata: la funzione 
resterà in pausa fino ad avviarsi automaticamente dopo un 
periodo di tempo calcolato per terminare la cottura all’orario 
impostato.
Nota: per annullare l’impostazione, spegnere il forno ruotando la 
manopola di selezione sulla posizione .
Nota: Il ritardo di avvio della funzionalità non è disponibile per le 
funzioni Grill e Turbo Grill.

FINE COTTURA
Un segnale acustico e il display avvisano del termine della 
funzione.
Ruotare la manopola di selezione per selezionare una funzione 
differente o portarla su  per spegnere il forno.
Note: se attivo il timer, il display mostrerà la scritta “END” in 
alternanza al tempo rimanente.
5. IMPOSTAZIONE DEL TIMER
Questa opzione non interrompe né programma la cottura ma 
permette di utilizzare il display come contaminuti, sia durante 
una funzione attiva che quando il forno è spento.
Premere  tante volte fino a che sul display lampeggiano 
l’icona  e “00:00”.

Utilizzare  o  per impostare la durata desiderata e 
premere  per confermare. Un segnale acustico avviserà del 
termine del conto alla rovescia.
Note: per disattivare il timer, premere  tante volte fino a che 
l’icona  lampeggia, quindi utilizzare  per riportare la durata a 
“00:00”.

6. FUNZIONE DI PULIZIA AUTOMATICA - PIROLISI

Non toccare il forno durante il ciclo di pirolisi.
Tenere i bambini e gli animali lontani dal forno duran-
te e dopo (fino a una completa areazione della stanza) 
il ciclo di pirolisi.

Prima di attivare la funzione rimuovere tutti gli accessori dal 
forno, comprese le guide laterali. Se il forno è installato sotto 
un piano di cottura, accertarsi che durante il ciclo di pulizia 
automatica i bruciatori o le piastre elettriche siano spente.
Per ottenere risultati ottimali, prima di usare la funzione di 
pirolisi si consiglia di eliminare i residui dalla cavità e di pulire 
il vetro interno della porta.
Non avviare il ciclo di pulizia pirolitica se il forno presenta 
residui di calcare.
Si consiglia di attivare la funzione di pirolisi soltanto se 
l'apparecchio è molto sporco o emana cattivi odori durante la 
cottura.
Per attivare la funzione di pulizia automatica, ruotare la 
manopola di selezione e la manopola del termostato sull'icona 

. La funzione si attiverà automaticamente, la porta sarà 
bloccata e la luce interna del forno sarà spenta: il display 
mostrerà il tempo rimanente, alternato alla scritta “Pyro”.

A ciclo ultimato, la porta rimane bloccata fino a quando non 
viene raggiunta una temperatura sicura. Ventilare la stanza 
durante e dopo il ciclo di pirolisi.



TABELLA DI COTTURA

RICETTA FUNZIONE PRERISCALDAMENTO TEMPERATURA (°C) DURATA (MIN) LIVELLO E ACCESSORI

Torte lievitate

Sì 170 30 - 50 2 

Sì 160 30 - 50 2 

Sì 160 40 - 60 4 1 

Biscotti / Tortine

Sì 160 25 - 35 3 

Sì 160 25 - 35 3 

Sì 150 35 - 45 4 2 

Pizza / Focaccia
Sì 190 - 250 15 - 50 1 / 2 

Sì 190 - 250 20 - 50 4 2 

Lasagne / Pasta al forno / 
Cannelloni / Sformati Sì 190 - 200 45 - 65 2 

Agnello / Vitello / Manzo / 
Maiale 1 kg Sì 190 - 200 80 - 110 3 

Pollo / Coniglio / Anatra 1 kg Sì 200 - 230 50 - 100 2 

Pane tostato 5' 250 2 - 6 5 

ACCESSORI Griglia Teglia o tortiera su 
griglia

Teglia / leccarda o teglia da 
forno sulla griglia

Leccarda /
Teglia

RICETTA FUNZIONE ACQUA (ML) PRERISCALDAMENTO TEMPERATURA (°C) DURATA (MIN) LIVELLO E 
ACCESSORI

Filetti/tranci di pesce 0,5 - 2 cm 250 - 190 - 210 15 - 25 3 

Pesce intero 300 - 600 g 250 - 190 - 210 15 - 30 3 

Pesce intero 600 g - 1,2 kg 250 - 180 - 200 25 - 45 3 

Roast beef al sangue 1 kg 250 - 190 - 210 40 - 55 3 

Cosciotto d'agnello 500 g - 1,5 kg 250 - 170 - 190 60 - 75 2 

Pollo / Faraona / Anatra 
Intero 1 - 1,5 kg 250 - 200 - 220 55 - 75 2 

Pollo / Faraona / Anatra 
(in pezzi) 500 g - 1,5 kg

250 - 200 - 220 40 - 60 3 

Pollo / Faraona / Anatra 
Intero 3 kg 250 - 160 - 180 100 - 140 2 

Agnello / Manzo / Suino 1 kg 250 - 170 - 190 60 - 100 3 

Panini 80 - 100 g 200 - 200 - 220 30 - 45 3 

Pane a cassetta in stampo 300 - 
500 g 250 - 170 - 190 45 - 60 3 

Pagnotta 500 g - 2 kg 250 - 160 - 170 50 - 100 2 

Baguette 200 - 300 g 250 - 200 - 220 30 - 45 3 

Il tempo indicato comprende la fase di preriscaldamento: si consiglia 
di introdurre gli alimenti nel forno e di impostare il tempo cottura 
all'avvio della funzione.

Per rimuovere il calcare rimasto sulla base del forno dopo un 
ciclo di cottura versare 250 ml di aceto bianco nella 
cavità (oppure, usare uno speciale prodotto anticalcare. Per i 
prodotti disponibili, rivolgersi al Servizio Assistenza). Lasciare 
agire il prodotto a temperatura ambiente per 30 minuti, quindi 
lavare la base del forno con un panno morbido imbevuto di 
acqua potabile tiepida. Si raccomanda di eseguire la pulizia 
almeno ogni 5-10 cicli di cottura .



Per le linee guida, la documentazione standard e altre informazioni sui prodotti:
• Visitare il sito web docs . hotpoint . eu
• Usare il codice QR
• Oppure, contattare il Servizio Assistenza Tecnica (al numero di telefono riportato sul libretto di 

garanzia). Prima di contattare il Servizio Assistenza Tecnica, prepararsi a fornire i codici riportati sulla 
targhetta matricola del prodotto. XXXXXXXXXXXXXX Model: xxxXXXXxx 

 Scarica le istruzioni per l'uso e la manutenzione complete da docs.hotpoint.eu per maggiori informazioni sul 
prodotto

RISOLUZIONE  
DEI PROBLEMI

PROBLEMA POSSIBILE CAUSA SOLUZIONE

Il forno non funziona.

Interruzione di corrente 
elettrica.
Disconnessione dalla rete 
principale.

Verificare che ci sia tensione in rete e che il forno sia 
collegato all’alimentazione elettrica.
Spegnere e riaccendere il forno per verificare se il problema 
persiste. 

Il display mostra la lettera “F” 
seguita da un numero o una 
lettera.

Il forno è guasto. Contattare il più vicino Servizio Assistenza Clienti e 
specificare il numero che segue la lettera “F”.

Sul display compare il 
messaggio “Hot” (caldo) e la 
funzione selezionata non si 
avvia.

Temperatura troppo alta. Lasciar raffreddare il forno prima di attivare la funzione. 
Selezionare una funzione differente.
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